For more information on the taxation laws and regulations relating to GGTM’s business,

please refer to Appendix J to this Circular entitled “Taxation”.

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF GGT MANUFACTURING SDN. BHD.

A-101

24. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following information should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Appendix A

and the Circular, including “Audited Financial Statements of the Target for the Financial

Years ended 31 December 2014, 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016” set out in

Appendix H and “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group” set

out in Appendix I to the Circular, where the selected financial information of GGTM has

been derived from, and Section 22 of this Appendix A entitled “Management’s Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations”.

Cash and cash equivalents

The table below shows GGTM’s cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt, long-term debt

and capitalisation of GGTM as at 18 June 2017, being a date no earlier than 60 days before

the date of this Circular.

As at
31 December

2016

As at
18 June

2017

Actual
(RM’000)

Actual
(RM’000)

As
Adjusted(1)

(RM’000)

Cash and bank balances 4,155 7,173 7,173

Fixed Deposit Pledged – – –

Short term debt 13,635 19,227 9

– Secured and guaranteed 9 9 9

– Unsecured and guaranteed 13,626 19,218 –

Long term debt 91 86 86

– Secured and guaranteed 91 86 86

– Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Total indebtedness 13,726 19,313 95

Total shareholders’ equity (5,172) (5,829) 13,389

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 8,554 13,484 13,484

Note:

(1) Adjusted for the conversion of RCPS into ordinary shares of GGTM.

Shareholders should read this table in conjunction with:

(a) the audited financial statements of GGTM as set out in Appendix H to this Circular,

the related notes and the other financial information contained elsewhere in that

document; and

(b) Sections 21 and 22 of this Appendix A entitled “Selected Financial Information” and

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of

Operations”, respectively.

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF GGT MANUFACTURING SDN. BHD.